Oaktree, Crescent Pass, East Texas II, Summit and Maverick; December 31, 2024: Oaktree,
Crescent Pass Energy and East Texas II).

Net Debt and Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA

As used herein, net debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash
and restricted cash. Total debt includes our borrowings under our revolving credit facility and
our borrowings under or issuances of, as applicable, our subsidiaries’ securitization facilities,
excluding original issuance discounts and deferred finance costs. We believe net debt is a
useful indicator of our leverage and capital structure.

As used herein, net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA, or “leverage” or “leverage ratio,” is measured
as net debt divided by adjusted trailing twelve-month EBITDA. We believe that this metric is
a key measure of our financial liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key
metric in one of the financial covenants under our revolving credit facility.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of Total Non-
Current Borrowings to the Non-IFRS measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net Debt-to-
Adjusted EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods
listed:

 As of
Amounts in 000's March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2024
Total non-current borrowings, net $ 2,544,937 $ 1,066,643 $ 1,483,779

Current portion of long-term debt  156,253  184,463  209,463
LESS: Cash  (32,641)  (3,456)  (5,990)
LESS: Restricted cash  (106,011)  (32,828)  (46,269)

Net Debt $ 2,562,538 $ 1,214,822 $ 1,640,983

Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 952,216 $ 497,510 $ 548,570
Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA 2.7x 2.4x 3.0x

(1) Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA includes adjustments for respective periods to pro
forma results for the full twelve-month impact of intra-period acquisitions (March 31, 2025:
Oaktree, Crescent Pass, East Texas II, Summit and Maverick; December 31, 2024: Oaktree,
Crescent Pass Energy and East Texas II).

Free Cash Flow

As used herein, free cash flow represents net cash provided by operating activities less
expenditures on natural gas and oil properties and equipment and cash paid for interest. We
believe that free cash flow is a useful indicator of our ability to generate cash that is available
for activities other than capital expenditures. The Directors believe that free cash flow
provides investors with an important perspective on the cash available to service debt